

## COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

## **Brussels, 9 October 2013**

14509/13

COPEN 146 EUROJUST 83 EJN 58

## **COVER NOTE**

| from:            | Ms. Sandra Artuković Kunšt, Deputy Minister, Ministry of Justice of Croatia              |
|------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| to:              | Mr. Rafael Fernández-Pita y González, Director-General, Council of the European Union    |
| date of receipt: | 30 September 2013                                                                        |
| Subject:         | Notification of the appointment of Mr Josip Čule as Croatian National Member at Eurojust |

Dear Mr. Director General,

In pursuant to Article 9a(3) and Article 41(1) of the Council Decision 2009/426/JHA of 16 December 2008 on the strengthening of Eurojust and amending the Council Decision 2002/187/JHA setting up Eurojust with a view of reinforcing the fight against serious crime (hereafter Eurojust Council Decision), I would like to inform the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union that with effect of 30 September 2013, the Minister of Justice of Croatia has appointed Mr Mr Josip Čule, the Deputy of State Attorney General, as National Member of Croatia at Eurojust, for a period of 4 years as from 30 September 2013 until 30 September 2017.

In compliance with Article 9a(3) of the Eurojust Council Decision, I would like to inform you that the National Member for Croatia at Eurojust has been granted with all necessary powers referred to in Article ç(3), 9a, 9b, 9c, 9d, 9e and 9f of the Eurojust Council Decision, in compliance with the provisions of the Croatian law.

(Complimentary close)

(s.) Sandra Artuković Kunšt

14509/13 CHS/mvk
DG D 2B EN